The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

Impact
of adopting

 IFRS 15 at
1 January

 2018
Retained earnings Note $’000

Deferred income: Earlier recognition of licence revenue from subscription term licence agreements 5(a)(I) 8,612

Accrued income: Recognition of an asset for licence revenue recognised from future period
payment instalments 5(a)(II) 1,763

Other receivables: Accrued sales commissions deferred 5(a)(III) 654

Impact at 1 January 2018 11,029

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the Consolidated statement of financial position for each of the line items affected.

There was no material impact on the Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

(b) Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Year ended 31 December 2018 Year ended
31 December

 2017
Amounts

without
adoption of

IFRS 15
As reported

(IFRS 15) Adjustments

Amounts
without

 adoption of
IFRS 15

Continuing operations Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 5(a)(I) 17,019 (4,828) 12,191 19,637

Cost of sales 5(a)(III) (1,544) 78 (1,466) (1,972)

Gross profit 15,475 (4,750) 10,725 17,665

Cash overheads (29,782) — (29,782) (24,548)

Adjusted EBITDA including development expenditure (14,307) (4,750) (19,057) (6,883)

Development expenditure capitalised 4,910 — 4,910 6,303

Adjusted EBITDA (9,397) (4,750) (14,147) (580)

Amortisation and depreciation (6,863) — (6,863) (6,914)

Equity-settled share-based payment (5,857) — (5,857) (2,201)

Operating loss (22,117) (4,750) (26,867) (9,695)

Net finance income/(costs) 5(a)(II) 2,722 (230) 2,492 (4,309)

Loss before tax (19,395) (4,980) (24,375) (14,004)

Income tax 802 — 802 489

Loss for the year (18,593) (4,980) (23,573) (13,515)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (2,874) — (2,874) 3,810

Total comprehensive income for the year (21,467) (4,980) (26,447) (9,705)

56 WANDISCO PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

For the year ended 31 December 2018

5. Changes in significant accounting policies – IFRS 15 continued

(c) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2018 31 December
2017

Amounts
 without

 adoption of
IFRS 15

As reported
(IFRS 15) Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets 5(a)(II),(III) 8,924 (1,691) 7,233 8,526

Current assets 5(a)(II),(III) 18,156 (2,991) 15,165 33,365

Total assets 27,080 (4,682) 22,398 41,891

Total equity 13,804 (16,009) (2,205) 17,467

Non-current liabilities 5(a)(I) 1,378 6,256 7,634 10,372

Current liabilities 5(a)(I) 11,898 5,071 16,969 14,052

Total liabilities 13,276 11,327 24,603 24,424

Total equity and liabilities 27,080 (4,682) 22,398 41,891

The principles in IFRS 15 must be applied using the following five-step model:

1. Identify the contract(s) with a customer.

2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

3. Determine the transaction price.

4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

5. Recognise revenue when or as the entity satisfies its performance obligations.

For additional information on the Group’s accounting policies relating to revenue recognition, see Note 8.

6. Alternative performance measures

The Group uses a number of alternative performance measures (“APMs”) which are non-IFRS measures to monitor the performance of its